

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

MARIO ARREOLA-BOTELLO,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Washington County Circuit
Court No. C151713CR

CA A161566

SC S066119

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT ON REVIEW,
STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Washington County
Honorable D. CHARLES BAILEY, JR., Judge

Per Curiam Opinion Filed: May 31, 2018
Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and DeVore, Judge,
and James, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
JOSHUA B. CROWTHER #032998
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email:
joshua.b.crowther@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ROSALIND M. LEE #055566
Rosalind Manson Lee LLC
474 Willamette St., Ste. 302
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Telephone: (541) 485-5110
Email: ros@mansonlee.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
DAVID B. THOMPSON #951246
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:
david.b.thompson@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Question Presented	2
Proposed Rule of Law	2
Statement of Historical and Procedural Facts	2
Summary of Argument	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Officer Faulkner’s request for consent to search did not implicate Article I, section 9.	8
1. The request for consent was not an Article I, section 9, search.	8
2. The request for consent was not an Article I, section 9, seizure.	9
a. A request for consent that does not extend a traffic stop’s duration does not impose additional restraint beyond the stop itself.	10
b. This court’s decision in <i>Watson</i> supports that conclusion.	13
c. <i>Watson</i> is consistent with the rest of this court’s case law on traffic stops, which focuses on the seizure’s duration.....	17
B. This court should reject defendant’s proposed “subject- matter scope” rule.	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 US 323, 129 S Ct 781, 172 L Ed 2d 694 (2009)	21
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F3d 810 (6th Cir 2005)	28

<i>City of Portland v. James</i> , 251 Or 8, 444 P2d 554 (1968).....	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 US 435, 133 S Ct 1958, 186 L Ed 2d 1 (2013)	27
<i>New York v. Earl</i> , 431 US 943, 97 S Ct 2663, 53 L Ed 2d 263 (1977)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 US 106, 98 S Ct 330, 54 L Ed 2d 331 (1977)	27
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , ___ US ___, 135 S Ct 1609, 191 L Ed 2d 492 (2015)	21
<i>State v. Arreola-Botello</i> , 292 Or App 214, 418 P3d 785 (2018)	4
<i>State v. Arreola-Botello</i> , 363 Or 727, 429 P3d 384 (2018).....	4
<i>State v. Ashbaugh</i> , 349 Or 297, 244 P3d 360 (2010).....	24, 30
<i>State v. Backstrand</i> , 354 Or 392, 313 P3d 1084 (2013).....	11, 19, 24, 25
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 306 Or 157, 759 P2d 1040 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Cloman</i> , 254 Or 1, 456 P2d 67 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Fair</i> , 353 Or 588, 302 P3d 417 (2013).....	28
<i>State v. Gomes</i> , 236 Or App 364, 236 P3d 841 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 339 Or 7, 115 P3d 908 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Highley</i> , 354 Or 459, 313 P3d 1068 (2013).....	12, 13, 29, 30
<i>State v. Howard/Dawson</i> , 342 Or 635, 157 P3d 1189 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 357 Or 417, 353 P3d 1227 (2015).....	20

<i>State v. K.A.M.</i> , 361 Or 805, 401 P3d 774 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. Maciel-Figueroa</i> , 361 Or 163, 389 P3d 1121 (2017).....	19
<i>State v. Marino</i> , 259 Or App 608, 314 P3d 984 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Meredith</i> , 337 Or 299, 96 P3d 342 (2004).....	25
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 363 Or 374, 422 P3d 240, <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 363 Or 742, 428 P3d 899 (2018).....	9, 22
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 359 Or 756, 375 P3d 434 (2016).....	8
<i>State v. Nims</i> , 248 Or App 708, 274 P3d 235, <i>rev den</i> , 352 Or 378 (2012)	6
<i>State v. Pichardo</i> , 360 Or 754, 388 P3d 320 (2017).....	20
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 219 Or App 366, 182 P3d 209 (2008), <i>aff'd sub nom, State v. Rodgers/Kirkeby</i> , 347 Or 610, 227 P3d 695 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Rodgers/Kirkeby</i> , 347 Or 610, 227 P3d 695 (2010).....	8, 19, 20, 22, 28
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 342 Or 361, 153 P3d 674 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 353 Or 768, 305 P3d 94 (2013)...	10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 US 1, 88 S Ct 1868, 20 L Ed 2d 889 (1968)	17, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F2d 431 (5th Cir 1993).....	10
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 US 753, 105 S Ct 1611, 84 L Ed 2d 662 (1985).....	26

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

Or Const Art I, § 9 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31

ORS 475.894.....4

ORS 810.410..... 18, 31

US Const Amend IV 20, 26, 27
